

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 934, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 9, line 3, delete "\$5,155" and insert "\$5,174"

Page 9, line 4, delete "5,250" and insert "\$5,255"

1.3 Page 19, after line 22, insert:

1.4 "Sec. 31. **SCHOOL DISTRICT LEVY ADJUSTMENTS.**

1.5 Subdivision 1. Tax rate adjustment. The commissioner of education must adjust
1.6 each school district tax rate established under chapters 120B to 127A, by multiplying the
1.7 rate by the ratio of the statewide total tax capacity for assessment year 2010 as it existed
1.8 prior to the passage of House File 42, or a similarly styled bill, to the statewide total tax
1.9 capacity for assessment year 2010.

1.10 Subd. 2. Equalizing factors. The commissioner of education must adjust each
1.11 school district equalizing factor established under chapters 120B to 127A, by dividing
1.12 the equalizing factor by the ratio of the statewide total tax capacity for assessment year
1.13 2010 as it existed prior to the passage of House File 42, or a similarly styled bill, to the
1.14 statewide total tax capacity for assessment year 2010.

1.15 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

1.16 Page 19, line 29, delete "5,679,712,000" and insert "5,695,383,000"

1.17 Page 19, line 30, delete "5,856,213,000" and insert "5,862,929,000"

1.18 Page 19, line 31, delete "\$4,001,174,000" and insert "\$4,016,844,000"

1.19 Page 20, line 1, delete "\$1,710,662,000" and insert "\$1,717,378,000"

1.20 Page 74, line 14, delete "licensed center-based"

1.21 Page 74, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert "or other public or private preschool
1.22 program."

1.23 Page 74, after line 26, insert:

1.24 "Subd. 9. **Preschool program.** A preschool program means a public or private early
1.25 childhood program for children ages 3 to 5."

2.1 Page 75, line 23, after the period insert "The commissioner must not mandate or
2.2 require the use of any specific curriculum, or set standards or indicators that limit a
2.3 participating program's curricular offerings."

2.4 Page 75, after line 26, insert:

2.5 "The quality rating system program ratings may reflect a participating program's
2.6 accreditation."

2.7 Page 76, line 10, delete "in consultation with"

2.8 Page 76, line 11, delete "the commissioner of human services,"

2.9 Page 76, line 18, delete "child care centers and licensed"

2.10 Page 76, delete line 19, and insert "of other public and private preschool programs as
2.11 designated by the commissioner of education; and"

2.12 Page 80, line 1, delete "and care"

2.13 Page 81, line 22, delete "2,000,000" and insert "5,000,000"

2.14 Page 81, line 23, delete "4,000,000" and insert "5,000,000"

2.15 Page 81, line 29, delete "This appropriation is available until expended."

2.16 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.17 Amend the title accordingly